Civil and Environmental Research                                                                                                                                                    www.iiste.org
ISSN 2224-5790 (Paper) ISSN 2225-0514 (Online)
Vol.9, No.9, 2017
22
Effect of Fire on Confined Concrete Columns under Axial
Loading
Ihsan Tarsha
Professor, Structural Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering, Baath University, Homs, Syria

Failure load 3248 3211
Axial displacement 4.58 4.583
Civil and Environmental Research                                                                                                                                                    www.iiste.org
ISSN 2224-5790 (Paper) ISSN 2225-0514 (Online)
Vol.9, No.9, 2017
26
Figure 9: Failure load and axial displacement                     Figure 8: Cross section in the column
Table 2: Numerical results as obtained by ANSYS
Failure load
)(KNNcr
Reinforcement
diameter
 )(mm  Model describe number model
L S
723,44  ----  ---- C18 1 N0
857,69 12  ---- C18-L12 1 N1
863,47 14  ---- C18-L14 2
868,83 16  ---- C18-L16 3
912,77 12 8 C18-L12-S8 1
N4 915,25 12 10 C18-L12-S10 2
917,51 12 12 C18-L12-S12 3
923,70 14 8 C18-L14-S8 1
N5 926,32 14 10 C18-L14-S10 2
929,22 14 12 C18-L14-S12 3
940,48 16 8 C18-L16-S8 1
N6 942,54 16 10 C18-L16-S10 2
945,23 16 12 C18-L16-S12 3
C –concrete ; L – longitudinal reinforcement ; S – stirrups reinforcement ; N – Normal temperature
Figure 10: Failure load with change diameters of stirrups and longitudinal for compressive strength 18
MPa
910